
Complaint No.1747 of 2018

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint No. t 1747 of 2018
Date of first hearing : 07.03.20L9
Date of Decision : O7.O3.2019

1. Sh. Bhavesh Panwar
2. Smt. Anjna Panwar
Both R/o 48/4, Marla, Model Town,
Gurugram -722001,

...Complainants

Versus

M/s Supertech Ltd,
Regd. Office at: 11.1"4,

Chamber, 89, Nehru
1 100 19

11th Floor, Hemkunt
Place, New Delhi- .."Fi.espondent

CORAM:
Dr" K.K,Khandelwal
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Sh. B.L.|angra

Sh. Rishabh Gupta

Advocate for the ccmplainants

Advocate for the rr:spondent

Chairman
Member

ORDER

A complaint dated 26.11.2018 was filed under section 31 of

the Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Act, 2016 read

witlr rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Re,gulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainanB; Sh, Bhavesh

Panwar and Smt. Anjna Panwar, against the promoter M/s
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Supertech Ltd., on account of violation of claruse 25 of the

buyer developer agreement executed on 08.07,201,4 for unit

no. 8/0804, tower no. B, with a super area of 1180 sq. ft. in

the project "supertech Hues" for not giving possession on the

due date which is an obligation of the promoter under section

ll(+)[a) of the Act ibid,

Since the buyer developer agreement has been executed on

08.07.2014, i.e. prior to the commencement of tlhe Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6, therrefore, penal

proceedings cannot be initiated retrospectively. Hence, the

authority has decided to treat the present cornplaint as an

application for non-compliance of contractual obligation on

the part of the promoter/respondent in terms of'section 34(0

of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6.

The particulars ol'the complaint are as under: -

Name and location of the project "Supertech Hues",
Sector 6ii), Gurugram

Unit no. B/0804, tower B

Unit area 11B0 sq. ft.

Registered / not registered Registered (L82 of
2017 dated
04.o9.21:,117)

Revised date of handing over
pclssession as per RERA
re gistra tion certifi cate

J.

31.L2.21:")2L
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h cusing colony I

107 of2013
Ztt;.12.20t3

25.02.2("t14

fas per agreemen! pg
67 of the complaint)

08.07.2tt14

Construction linked
plan (as per agreement,i
pg67 of the complaintj i

Rs. 86,0',7,7 20 1 - (as per
agreement, pg 67 of
the complaint)

Rs.83,1€i,5 7 0 /- {as per
the complaint, after
deducticrn of
Rs,2,91,1.50/- on
account cf rebate as
per clau:;e 5 of the
agreement, pg 70 of
the complaint)

Rs. 64,0',',9 0I.07 / - {as
per receipts attached

Clause 2,5 i.e. Rs.5.00/-
per sq ft of super area
per monr:h for the
period o1'delay

Group

106 &
dated

with the complaint) 
i

CIruse Z5- 42 r".t}rt
i.e. August 201.7 + 6
months :iJrace period,
i.e. by Z$tfiz.?Ol-B

*b;.;i,"onthr/ L year approximately
ate 07.03.20\9

6,

7.

Nature of r

nidp Licen

B, Date ofboo

9.

10.

Date of buy
agreement

Payment pl

1.t. Total consi

12. Total amou
complainan

13, Date of delir
per buyer d,

dated 08.07

L4, Delay for nu
years upto d

15. Penalty clau
developer a1

08.07.201,4
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The details provided above have been checked on the basis of

the record available in the case file which have treen providecl

by the complainants and the respondent. A bu1,st- developer

agreement dated 08,07.2014 is available on rercord for unit

described above according to which the possr:ssion of the

aforesaid unit was to be delivered in 42 m,onths, i.e. by

August 2017 + 6 months grace period, i.e. by 28.02.2018.

Taking cognizanr;e of the complaint, the authority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply and for appearance.

The case can"le up for hearing on 07.03.2019. tt'he reply has

been filed by the respondent and the same has lleen perusecl

by the authority.

Facts of the complaint

The complainants submitted that believing the

representations made by the respondent, they trooked a unit

bearing no. f/0804 (2 BHK) on Btr, floor in the pnoject named

"Supertech Hues" by paying signing amount of Fls. 6,00,000 / -

on 02.02.207+ which was duly acknowledged by the

respondent.

The complainants submitted that they were allotted flat no.

l/08a4 at the tinre of booking but changed tl-re ailotment

unilaterally to B/0804 at the time of signing the buyer

+.

5.

6.
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developer agreentent on 0B.0T.ZOI4 and made them

the same under threat of cancellation with increased

50 sq. yards despite protest by the complainants;.

to sign

area of

The complainants submitted that as per clause 25 of buyer

developer agreement dated 08.07.2014, the pos:;ession of the

residential unit bearing no, B/0804 was to be delivered by

the respondent by August 2017.

The complainants submitted that as on date they have paid

part consideratirtn sum of Rs. 64,07 ,9AL()7 /- to the

respondent as per construction Iink paymc,nt schedule

mentioned at page no. 4 of the buyer developc,r agreement

and never defaulted in respect of their obligation under the

terms and conditions of the agreement.

The complainants submitted that they took a h.ome loan of

Rs.24,00,000/- from Allahabad Bank to finance the said flat

and lrad already paid interest of Rs. 4,32,0461- during the

period from 2016-2018. The interest cost has craused addecl

burden upon the complainants,

The complainants submitted that till date the res;pondent has

failed to complete the construction and handover possession

to the complainants despite expiry of time perir:d of August

2017. It is further submitted that the complainants had

8.

9.

10.
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visited the office of the respondent several l.imes seel(ing

information about the date of completion of the project since

the date of booking but the officials of thr:r respondent

neglected to prove any specific date of trre projr:ct and every

time they were assured that the project will be completed as

the company is in the process of the constructio,n whereas no

such progress could be seen by the complainants when they

visited the site till 0ctober 201B.The complainants felt

cheated by false assurances of the respondent aLnd therefore,

conveyed the officer of the respondent in the month of

October 2078 that they are not interested in pr.rrchasing the

above unit any more on account of non-cornpletion for

alleged breach of buyer developer agreement, Hence, the

complainant sought cancellation and refund of the

consideration amount paid along with consequerntial penalty

and interest charges but the respondent refused to refund the

same and gave eversive replles.

The complainants submitted that they have invested all their

hard-earned monery in said flat but till date the erntire project

is still incornplete and despite regular folrow up, the

respondent refused to refund on one pretext or another,

therefore the complainant is left with no other efficacious

remedy available except to file the present complaint seeking
Page 6 of16
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refund of money invested along with i.nterest. The

complainants are not only deprived of their hard-earned

money but are also subject to unwanted interest and EMI

liability from the banker.

1.2. Issues to be determined

The relevant issues as culled out form the cornplaint are as

follows:

I. Whether the respondent had deliberately failerl to complete

the construction of the booked flat within the period of 42

months from the date of signing of the buyer developer

agreement dated 08.07.20L4 and had violated section 1a(1)

and 1B (t) [a) of the said Act?

IL Whether there has been deliberate or otherwise,

misrepresentation on the part of the developer"s for delay in

completion of the construction?

Whether the respondent is liable to refund the principal

amount of Rs, 64,07 ,901.07 /-?

Whether the respondent

provision of section 18 (b)

completion of the project?

Complaint No.1747 of 2018

is liable to pay interest under the

ofthe RERA Act on account ofnon-

PageT of16
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13. Relief sought

I" Direct the respondent to refund the amount paid by the

complainants till date, i.e. Rs.64,07,901,.a7 /- with interest to

the complainants for violation of section 1B of the RERA Act,

II. Direct the respondent to

paid by the complainants

the Allahabad Bank.

Respondent's reply

pay the interest of ,Rs.4,32,0+6/-

from the period of 2t016-2018 to

The respondent submitted that the complainants have not

come before this authority with clean hanr.rs and have

suppressed true and material facts form the authrority,

The respondent submitted that the project "supertech Hues"

is registered under the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory

Authority vide registration certificate no. rBZ o1 z07T dated

04.09.2017, The authority had issued the said certificate

which is valid for a period commencing from o4.0g.zor7 to

37.12.2021, Thus, in view of the said registration certificate,

the respondent hereby undertakes to complr::te the said

project on or before the year 2021,.

The respondent submitted that the compretion ol'the building

is delayed by reason of non-availability of r;teer andf or

14.

15.

1,6.
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cement or other building materials and/ or warter supply or

electric power and/or slow down strike etc. which is beyond

the control of respondentand if non-delivery of possession is

as a result of any act and in the aforesaicl events, the

respondent shall be entitled to a reasonable extension of time

for delivery of possession of the said premises as; per terms of

the agreement executed by the complainants anrl respondent,

The respondent and its officials are trying to r:omplete the

said project as soon as possibre and there is no malafide

intention of the respondent to get the delivery of project,

delayed, to the allottees. It is arso pertinent to mention that

due to orders passed by the Environment pollution

(Prevention and control) Authority, the construction

was/has been stopped for few days due to high rise in

pollution in Delhi NCR.

The respondent further submitted that due to stagnation,

sluggishness, dor,vnfall in real estate marliet, due to
demonetisation as well as coming into force of Gsir, the speed

of work/constructlon of every rear estate sector market has

been too slump which results in delay of delivery of

possession as well as financial loss to the promotr:rs. The plea

of allotees in all the complaints for refund is nr:rt tenable in

the eye of law. Thus, due to insufficient monetary fund as well
Page 9 of16
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as huge down fall in the real estate market, all the allottees

have planned to seek refund of the invested money.

18. It is submitted by the respondent that enactmenrt of RERA Act

is to provide housing facilities with modern development

infrastructure and amenities to the allottees ancl to protect

the interest of allottees in the real sector marlret, Thus, the

relief of refund claimed .is not unsustainable in ttre eyes of law

rather is a pre-planned action to get refund in orrler to be safe

from breach of contract in future for making further

instalments, by filing such frivolous complaints,

1'9. The respondent further submrtted that the said project is a

continuance business of the respondent anrl it will be

completed by the year 2021, The current status ,cf tower- B is

that almost 70 o/o of the building has been constructed and

some internal development is yet to be

completed/developed, The respondent also undertakes to

complete the project by the year zazr but will give offer of

possession to the complainants of their unit by June z\za.

20. It is subrnitted b1, the respondent that when the parties have

contracted and limited their liabirities, they are hound by the

same, and relief beyond the same could not be granted.

Therefore, according to terms and conditions of Lruilder buyer

Complaint No.1747 of 2018
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agreement clause 2, the complainants are not entitled to any

compensation except for compensation for delayed

possession as per clause 2 of the said agreement

21. The respondent submitted that clue to some tectrnical reasons

and for overall betterment of the project, the unit of the

complainants was changed and the agreem ent for the

changed unit was also executed between the parties" The said

change was done with the consent of the complainants, The

plea of thereat for cancellation is not sustainablLe in the eyes

of law. The complainants themselves executed the agreement

without any pressure.

Determination of issues

After considering the facts submitted by the complainants,

reply by the respondent and perusar of recorcl on file, the

authority decides seriatim the issues raised by the parties as

under:

22. with respect to the first issue, as per claus e 2s of the

agreement dated 08.A7.2014, the possession was to be

handed over in 42 months, i.e. by August ZAllz+ 6 months

grace period, i.e. by 28.02.2018, Accordingly, ther respondent

failed in handing over the possession on or bef'ore the said

due date, Thus, the promoter has failed to fulfil his obligation

Page17of76
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under section t1(4)[a) of the Real Estate fRegulation ancl

Development) Act, 20t6,

With respect to second issue, the complainants have failed to

furnish any material particulars in order to establish

misrepresentation on the part of the developers for delay in

completion of the construction.

With respect to third and fourth issue, as per the buyer

developer agreement dated 08.07.201+, the due date of

possession of the unit in question is 28.02.2018i. Accordingly,

the respondent failed in handing over the posr;ession on or

before the said due date. However, the projecl- is registered

with the authority vide registration certificate no. 7BZ of

2077 dated 04,09,2A17 wherein the due date of completion of

the project is 31.12.2021, Further, as per the reply filed by

the respondent, 70o/o of the construction work at the project

is complete and during the proceedings dated 0'7.03.2019, the

counsel for the respondent categorically mentioned that the

possession of the apartment hall be given by 36t,t June, 2020"

Thus, keeping in view the status of the proje,r:t, interest of

other allottees and other intervening circurnstances, the

authority is of the considered opinion that refurnd cannot be

allowed at this juncture. However, the complainants are

Complaint No,1,747 of 2018

'23.

24.
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eligible for interest at the prescribed rate of' 10.7so/o per

annum on the arnount deposited by the complainants from

the due date of possession till actual possession is handed

over or till the revised date as indicated by the r,espondent.

25. The complainants made a submission before [he authority

under section 34 (0 to ensure compliance/obligations cast

upon the promoterr as mentioned above.

The complainants requested that necessary rlirections be

issued by the authority under section 37 of the r\ct ibid to the

promoter to comply with the provisions and furfil obligations.

26. The complainants reserve their right to seek compensation

from the promoter for which they shall make separate

application to the adjudicating officer, if required.

Findings of the authority

27, furisdiction of the authority- The authority lhas complete

subject matter jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding

non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as helct

in simmi sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land Ltd. reaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating

officer if pursued by the complainants at a later stage. As per

notification no. 1/92/2017-ITCP dated 1,4.1,2.2A,17 issued by

Town & country Planning Department, the juLrisdiction of
Page 13 of16
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Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situatecl in

Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is

situated within the planning area of Gurugram District,

therefore this authority has complete territori;,rl jurisdiction

to deal with the present complaint.

28. Dtrring the proceedings dated 07.03.2019, the c,ounsel for the

respondent stated that the due date of delivery of possession

as per the agreL,ment comes out to be ZB.0Z.ZO1B after

allowing six months grace period to the

respondent/promoter. It was admitted by the counsel for the

respondent that there is delay in delivery of possession by

the said due date. The counsel for the respondent

categorically mentioned that possession of the apartment

shall be given by 3Qtl.' June, 2A2A.ln case poss;ession is not

given by the said date as committed by the respondent,

respondent shall be liable for penal proceedirrgs and also

shall be liable to refund the entire amount at prescribed rate

of interest from the date amount was deposited with the

respondent. During the intervening period, the aruthority is of

the considered opinion that the complainants are entitled to

delayed possession interest at the prescribed rate of 10.7so/o

per annum for every month of delay in handing over

Page 74 of L6
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possession form the due date of possession, i,e, zB.0z.zol}

till actual possession is handed over or till the revised date

indicated by the respondent.

Decision and directions of the authority

29. The authority exercising powers vested in it unr:ler section 37

of the Real Estate (Regulation and Developme,t) Act, 2016

hereby issues the following directions to the respondent:

til The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i,e. 10.750/o per annum for evr.rry month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainants from due date

of possession, i.e. zB.a2.20lB till the actual har:Lding over of

possession or till the revised date as indicated by the

respondent.

[ii) The respondent is directed to pay the accruecl interest till

date at the presr:ribed rate to the complainants within a

period of 90 days lrom the date of this order.

[iii] Thereafter, the m.nthly payment of interest till

of the possession so accrued shall be paid before

subsequent month.

handing over

1Oth of every
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(iv) The respondent is directed to adjust the total interest accrued

on account of delay in handing over possession towards dues

from the complainant, if any"

The complaint is disposed of accordingly,

The order is pronounced.

Case file be consigned to the registry.

l

(Subhash Chander Kush)
Member

;& t''.. 
'' 
- \

Haryana Real

Date: 07,03.201,9

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
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